

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE
CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jonathan R. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN R.
WHITEHEAD, LLC
229 SE Douglas St., Suite 210
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
(816) 398-8305
jon@whiteheadlawllc.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Legislators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Phillips’ artistry on a celebratory custom wedding cake is speech, and any limitations on it are subject to strict scrutiny, which the Colorado Court of Appeals failed to apply.	7
A. Artistic design on a custom wedding cake is protected, First Amendment speech.....	8
B. Phillips’ speech is not like the non-expressive conduct in the cases cited by the Colorado Court of Appeals.	13
C. Colorado’s restrictions on Phillips fail under strict scrutiny, and reversal is necessary to protect the First Amendment rights of all Americans.....	23
II. The Colorado Court misinterpreted this Court’s Free Exercise precedent to permit governments to compel speech and action in violation of sincerely held religious beliefs.....	27
A. Longstanding American tradition precludes government coercion of action that violates the actor’s religious belief.....	28
B. This Court’s free exercise decisions also make clear that <i>Smith</i> does not apply to government coercion of action that violates religious conscience.	30

C. *Yoder* provides the proper test for assessing governmental coercion of action that violates the actor’s religious beliefs, and that test requires reversal of the lower court. 34

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX A – COMPLETE LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... Appx. 1

APPENDIX B – PHOTOGRAPHS OF PETITIONER’S ARTISTIC PROCESS AND CREATIONS..... Appx. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community School v. Mergens By & Through Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West,</i> 813 F. 3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U. S. 520 (1993)	32
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.,</i> 370 P. 3d 272 (Col. App. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk,</i> 758 F. 3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U. S. 570 (2008)	28
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,</i> 309 P. 3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....	24, 27, 31
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U. S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	6, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC,</i> 565 U. S. 171 (2012)	32

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U. S. 557 (1995)	4, 22, 24, 25
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,</i> 682 F. 3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U. S. 577 (1992)	31, 32
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	32
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U. S. 241 (1974)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 10, 16, 26, 33
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U. S. 1 (1986)	26
<i>People v. Phillips,</i> N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. (1813).....	29
<i>PruneYard v. Robbins,</i> 447 U. S. 74 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U. S. 781 (1988).....	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963)	28, 32
<i>State v. Hoskin</i> , 295 A.2d 454 (N.H. 1972).....	14
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 91615–2, Washington Sup. Ct., Feb 16, 2017, cert pending, Case No. 17–108	30, 31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	4, 28, 31, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994)	20
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U. S. 205 (1972)	30, 34, 35
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U. S. 705 (1977)	7, 14, 23, 24
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
1792 Conn. Pub. Acts 429 (Oct. 11, 1792).....	28
Mass. Laws 1763, Ch. 294.....	28

1770 Laws of North Carolina 787-788 (Dec. 5, 1770)	28
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>An Act for the more Speedy Levying One Thousand or at least Eight Hundred Men Inclusive of Officers to be Employd in his Majestys Service in the Current Year</i> in 32 George II. Original Acts, vol. 4, p. 55; Recorded Acts, vol. 2, p. 412 (March 9, 1759) (New Hampshire)	28
<i>An Act to Continue an Act Entitled An Act for Regulating the Militia of the Colony of New York with Some Additions thereto</i> , 1757 Laws of the Colony of New York 178 [Ch. 1042]	28
Conscience in America: A Documentary History of Conscientious Objection in America, 1757–1967 28 (Lillian Schlissel, ed. 1968)	29
Rufus M. Doe, <i>The Quakers in the American Colonies</i> 179 (1962) (Rhode Island)	29
James Madison, Presidential Pardon, November 20, 1816, in The Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History, <i>Conscientious Objectors: Madison Pardons Quakers, 1816</i> at 4: https://www.gilderlehrman.org/sites/default/files/inline-pdfs/00043_FPS.pdf ; <i>id.</i> at 7 (reproducing original document)	29
<i>Militia Act</i> in 5 Stat. at Large of Pa. 613 (J. Mitchell & H. Flanders Comm’r. 1898) (enacted Mar. 29, 1757)	28, 29

Minutes of the Provincial Congress and the Council of Safety in State of New Jersey 82 (Oct. 28, 1775), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>4 American Archives</i> 3: 1235.....	28
Privileged Communications to Clergymen, 1 CATH. LAW. 198 (1955)	29, 30
Julie Ann Sippel, Priest-Penitent Privilege Statutes: Dual Protection in the Confessional, 43 CATH. U. L. REV. 1127 (1994)	29
